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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
N/3 Hollow Brock Reoad, 215' W of
the ¢/l of Gentlebrook Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSICHER
{11113 Hollow Broock Road) .
4th Fiection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic District

Case No. 37-571-A
John H. Puller

Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FARCT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

consideration of a Petition for Rdministrative Variance filed by Jcohn H.

Puller, owner of the subject property. The Petitioner seeks relief from

Section 1B01.2.C.1.h of the Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (B.C.Z.R.)

te permit an attached open deck {(10' = 12' in dimemsion)} to have a rear

property line setback of 20 feet in lieu of the minimum required 22.5 feet,

and to amend the Final Development Plan for Pleasant Hills, Lot 7, thereof,

accordingly. The subject property, known as 11113 Hollow Brook Road, is

located in the vieinity of Swynnbrook Avenue and Pleasant Hil1 Road in

Owings Mills. The subject property and relief sought are more particular-

ly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence

and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b){1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property

having been posted and there being no reguests for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within

the case file. Based upcn the information available, there is no evidence

in the file to indicate that the reguested wvariance would adversely affect

the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding commnity and

should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commis-
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ioner, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide suffi-

cient facts +that comply with the reguirements of Section 307.1 of the

B.C.%.R. Furthermore, sirict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in

practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of

both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for

the reasons set Fforth above, the relief requested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT ISIHORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this Ziﬁw(day of July, 1997 that the Petition for

Administrative Variance seeking relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulatiens {B.C.Z.R.) to permit an attached open

deck {19' x 12' in dimension) to have a rear property line setback of 20

feet in lieu of the minimum required 22.5 feet, and to amend the Final

Development Plan for Pleasant Bills, Lot 7, therecf, in accordance with

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hercby GRANTED, subject, however, to tLthe

following restrictions:

M The Petitioners may apply for their buildirg

~ormit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order:

wowever, Petitiomers are hereby made aware that pro—

ceding at this time 1s at their own risk until such

time as the 30D-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be reseinded.

r\/%w%f/éém

TIMOTHY M. KDTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
™K :bis for Baltimore County

R
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner ;01 BOSI?/} Avfmfiezlzoz;
: owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 110.887-4386

July 17, 1997

Mr. John B, Puller
11112 Bollow Brook Road
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
N/S Hollow Brook Road, 215' W of the c/} of Gentlebrook Road
£11113 Hollow Brook Road)
Ath Blection District - 3rd Councilmanic District
John H. Puller -~ Petitioner
Case Ro. 97-571-A

Dear Mr. Puller:

Znclosed piease find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
sble, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty {30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Develcopment Management
Office at 887-3391.

Yery truly yours,

L/é/vc z‘/ﬁ} / 4}41‘41:

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissicner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Peopye's Counsel

F¥ie

(A2 Printed with Soybean ink
% on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
F.D.P AMENDMENT

to Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /7,3 flo/fhe BLoct Y
which is presenily zoned fMEIQW'T";?L

This Petition shafl be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situats in Ballimaere County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /& 2( 42, . /+ b (BcZ E—) VARALILE O
Aty Bt A0 ATTACHERY CFEN ok OF ZoFT. SEBACR, N LS oF THE
ﬁg@@, 22 G ACD JO AMEUN THE AL OEJeeppncT PAA] 9

HIUS . |
D (e 7 e FruacDev. Popgn G Plemspot bluns .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

See Keverse :Sje de .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. ,
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varjance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

/We do salemnly declare and affirm, under the penaihes of perusy, that Lwe are the
logal awner(s) of the property which 15 the subject of this Pettion.

Contract Puschaser/l essee: Legal .
Vop K Pulfek
(fype or Pnt Hame) (Type or Pnnt Name)
Signature %”,’ W M\/
Adress (Type cr Print Name)
- - e . Home Ypo-E57-6105
Attomney for Petiioner: . ' e
11173 fofoied BRook Baf ¥ A TU=00T
(ypeorFrrtens Phone No.

s pastille - Ml 2007
State Zipcode

cay
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative to be cantacted.

Address Phone No. Namne
}
City Staim Zpeode - Address Phone Na.
3 A Public Hearing having been reguested and/or found fo be reguired, itis ordered by the: Zaning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this day of W -

st the subliect matter of this petition be set for g public hearing . cdvertisad, as required by the faning Regulations of Saitimore Caounty, in iwo newspapers of genercl
circulation throughout Baitimare Caunty, and that the property be reposted.

I6ning Cammissioner of daltimore County

REVIENED 5‘(:? T- DATE & -,f. f? C{L%l Printed wiih Saybean Ink ITEM #:—5__7_1__

- on Hecycied Paper

ESTIMATED FOSTING DATE
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Af fldaV].t mligtr:ﬁve Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as {allows:

That the information herein giver is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent 10
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

“That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at // / /3 Aoitow SRoor  FoA o

address

OWIBES /s Ay far & Qur?
Cly Buie Zio Coce

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the fa¢ts upon which 1Ave base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address; (ndicats hardship or praction! difficulty)

ﬁ‘e o“n O/Cr&'ff)ec/ (4//5/@ 7 6(667‘ 2 lO 7y 127K
Ow_T%e ar aff 3 Aol Brosll RBAS,  sire T2 be
2ble 1o erect Card et toow /o Creafe a féao/s‘/_'ﬂ 27 i
hat Theliyll s boese {17 Z1d enToysen T0 ¥ Ae PropecTly
wovld pot be Attamed THE Floperty ;s Afceady botffered by 4 Fercet

25 foor 16’04'6’01.«)00 Aiea. %/ﬁﬁa?‘ Cén ﬂ:ahﬂq‘z g re,/ové'!ouséijgfo ‘
Borstarstgun /?a/xesr‘rrd": Lol use, The Ac/Tacen pramr'f')/d'f‘ {32
tollos ool ?Ad( A/reac/y hes a c/eek (De ck Pms A-r'rAclucl)

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and
may be required to provide additional information.

MM%

(signature)

{type or print name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF TIMORE, to wu
,19 97 before me, a Notary Public of the State

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, 1is LD day of
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perso appeared

by [ TFailer

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified 1o me as such
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 10 the bs: ol

:wﬁm{% 3, 7;;& Notarial Seal.

Affizattls), a:-.d made oath in due form of law
A
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Af fldaVIt Adm1n1:,1;tratwe Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to tke Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare competent Lo
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at //7// 3o/ towBRoo K £owD
address

CuhioEs _Iitts  Mary tow o 2007
City State Zp Coue

That based apon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Ave base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (ndicate hardship or practical difficulty)

TRE itrsisned w/.r/(.r Ho erec? 2 /0 " v )2 Deck
Ou e Boay 0 213 foforgrook Fogd Ffavkre To b
/g/e 72 (rec:f d’/?.oo/ O/cz(' o /S C’/.—4_7é' a /gfa//ﬁi
LA Al Al) irse éme/?‘@a/(nv-ay,m 2 e p/omrﬁz

m/a/fwfje ﬂ?"?‘(‘lm.lc/ ch ﬁfﬂﬁfr# /T g/rmc/y é/g <
2s 447‘- oA f Detron Krea ., 72 /May?’" Cos 74‘11/47‘/4‘/ 4 /é‘/ Hous

ﬁrfra’?‘owu /Pc/ slsHicts -///d/re. //( /fﬂ/:l‘lc:_@'f‘ampfrfvdi"//ﬂz
A/{é“ér4a/< /?Q/ ///ea.aéf Aas a O/(Ck //)(CK'//"‘-" /ﬁé-cad/)

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required tc paya reposting and advertising fee and
may be required to provide additional information.

% M//g

ﬁ%\ebh N, f.pu//@ﬁ

(ype or print name;
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of &j{U/U ,19 q—[ , before me, 2 Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personatly appeared

hn oulof

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affianti(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts heremabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/herftheir knowiedge and belief.

:Wtﬁs szaaf] and Notarial Seal. - [O 6 (){“ld

(sfgnatura)

fype of print name}

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

ACLERTA 5. Fr'-fEED
" LY S‘A._E ﬁ \-"'ﬂA\i sﬁ‘ﬁ :D
B XN x_.tk‘fgrﬁ%'m G, ¥




to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
= D.FP AMBUDMEMNT
for the Yocated at /2 44/ tusdrook (Bnct

which is presently zoned .&ﬂé bad

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Balimore County and which is described in the descriptign and plat aftached
herete and made a part herecf, hereby petition for a Variance from Section( /Ban2.C, 7:. g fq BCE /éga I U AREE
70 A LLcd AU ATTACHRED BFER] PEcK OF, Sy bl L oF [BE L&D . 225 77

AND TO AUMEND THE FNAL Doypm] JLAA of PLEASANT LS,

Aup TO Ml sAhe Lina ! Dev. Plov £ [Plpa savt Lhtl5
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficuity)
See [Ceverse Sie

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimore County,

|AWe do solemnly deciare and affim, undier the penalties of penury, that twe are the
logal owner(s} of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{s)

Q/J_o;)s\) pU”@(

(Type or Print Name} {Type or Prigt Name) Mm
Vo4 @
"7

=

Signature re
Address (Type or Print Name)
Sy Sais Zpoods Signatre H-t0-65¢4-410F
Attorney for Petitioner:
L Glo-5 26007
1093 Lo lburlocaore @ “FOS @
{Type or Print Name) Address Phone No.
Cpitags Atdls /‘{é/ ﬁ4I£/I/ -7
City T State Tpcode
Signature Name, Address and phone rumber of tepresentative (o be contacted.
Address Phona No. Name
City State Zipcode - Address FPhone Mo.

A Public Hearing having been requested and/er found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County, this day of __ 17
that the subject matter of this patition be set for a public hearing , advertised, as required by the Zoning Regulations of Boltimore County, in two newspapess cof generct
circulction {hroughout Baltimore County, and that the property be reposted.

e e e oo - 7 ra issi §-Baiinare COUnTy.

REVIEWED BY: DATE: N . f L -
@ ZT 6 /7 J @ p,,:::::;‘es:y:;:'m ITEM#:‘iZ.I__

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 11113 Hollowbrook Road .
(address)

Beginning at a point on the North side of
(north, south, east or west)

Hollowbrook Road which is 80 feet
(name of street on which property fronts)  (number of feet of right-of~way width)

wide at the distance of _ 212 % feet West of the
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Gentlebrook Road
(name of street)

which is 76 feet wide. Being Lot # 7.
(number of feet of right-of~way width)

Block --——-——-, Section # _N/A | in the subdivision of ___ Pleasant Hills
{name of subdivision)

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # _67 , Folio # _24 | containing

2.400 square feet . Also known as 11113 Hollowbrook Road
{square feet or acres) (property address)

and located in the 4™ Election District, 3(4 Councilmanic District.

#57/
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ceRTIFICATE®F POSTING ®

RE: Case No.: 97” 97/ A
Petitioner/Developer: JC)HA{ H : p[[LLEE,

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted coqspicuousiy on the property locatedat || [[3 HO[ [ow BYOOK Hd.
Omnc}%l\/lilfgi MD Ziii7

The sign(s) were posted on ]u Ne 2@1 lQQ’Y
( Month, Day, Year) -

Sincerely,

\J  (Printed Name)

SHANNON-BAUM SIGNS

(City, State, Zip Code)

410-281 - 4000
(Telephone Number)




Exhibit A . *PLANNERS ZFLI. IN THE POSTING AND
CLOSING S.

Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than ~ * © “'97-'47

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on 2 White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

CaseNo.._97-S7/'A
\/jfz,QWé@ '/0 & //ac() el & f/gg} cfz&é/ @}5&:7 c/-é_c:,é
Setbaal @7[ Q@fyf joo [reey oL 7%@, :{.gsam——e.f,/
z22.5 #}5 a2 4o B Yhe Fng
@@ae/@a QM&d P/ﬁﬂ Q,L [LEASART HILLS,

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE .
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

postZ doc
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[ Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Averu
Development Management Towson. Marviand 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by postlng a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associlated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

. . ———— . T . S e S T T ot e e e e i e Al el v, it i S e e Sl . S M

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: JE;Jn,

Petitioner: ~Joh .y IH- Pu' He

Location: ////32 Aollow Beook Zons </

PLEASE - FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

e Joun  H.  Thcce
ADDRESS: /7773 Aol i) Srod & ﬁ”’ 9/
Cen &< % s M-f;eyagg =2/ 7

< >y
PHONE NUMBER:<$%5-&J ¥ &s2 7 Svo-S28-0070

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-16-

aned wilh Smrbcan frk

f A= e
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Baltimor ot e
2 ore Cmfni)ty < ond County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

‘%W

oN

&

July 2, 1997
BBOUT YOUR ADMTNTSTRATIVE VARTENCE

CASE NUMBER: 97-571-A
11113 Hollow Brook Boad
N/S Hollow Brook Road, 212.5'+- W of ¢/} Gentle Brock
4th Election District - 3rd Compcilmanic
Legal owmer(s): John H. Puller
Post by Date: 06/29/97
Closing Date: 07/14/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case pmber and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property wnder petition om or before the "Post by Date
noted above. It should remain there oatil after the closing date,

2) The "Closing Date” noted ghove, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a farmel request for a peblic
hearing.

3) Rfter the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Comrissioner. Be/Ske
may (a) grent the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, ar {c) Order that the matter be set
in for a poblic hearing. You will receive writtem notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
wiether or not your petition has heen granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) In cases that mast go to a public hearing {whether due to a neighbor's formal request ar by Grder of the
Commissioner}, notification of same will be forwerded to you. The sign oo the property must be changed
9iving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign wes originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVATLABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MATL.

ce: John H. Puiler

Frinted with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation | i
State Highway Administration adminisrzior
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE. Baltmore County 7.1-%2
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 59) 2T

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/) 2.1

/0“ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

— " Mytelephonetiumberis T

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202




Baltimore County Government .

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-35500 ’ (410) 887-4500
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Christopher T. U
Roxanne D. Kimberline
11111 Hollowbrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

May 26, 1997

Zoning Review,

Dept. of Pemits & Development Mgmt.
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

To Whom It May Concem:

Regarding John H. Puller's attempt to obtain an Administrative Variance to erect a 10" X 12
Deck on the rear of his property at 11113 Hollowbrook Road, the undersigned hereby state that they
have seen the plans for the deck and have no objection whatsoever.

Sincerely,

b —F

Christopher T. Uhl

A s

Roxanne B-Kimberiine

® Page 1
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Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning

PROPERTY ADDRESS: /7//A3 Aot row 8Roo K AoAD

Subdivision name; \..\.W\N AIAT \\\\\.M.

— et e

OWNER: Tohn . Puller
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@op View of Your Decl‘
The Scale is 1/4" :

Your deck is 4' high.
The deck is designed for a 60 PSF live load. -
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.op View of Your Decl.
The Scale is 1/4": 1"

Your deck is 4' high.

~ The deck is designed for a 60 PSF live load.
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MATERIAL LIST FOR 10'X 12' DECK

Len.

127
10”7
12

127

[

Description

286 No.2 p.T.
2x8 No.2 P.T.
2x8 No.2 P.T.
2z10 No.2 P.T.
4x4 No.
4x4 No.
2x4 No.
2x%x4 No.
2x2 No.
2x6 No.
6x6 No.
l/zl!x 7"
1/2"™ Nut
1/2" Washer

2x8 Joist Hanger

3/8"x 5" Carriage Bolt

3/8" Nut -

3/8" Washer

3/8"x 5-1/2"Lag Screw

Lbs. #16 Galv. Spiral Nails
Lbs. #12 Galv. Spiral Nails
Lbs. #8 Galv. Spiral Nails
Lbs. Joist Hanger Nails

O G
RvEliviL )

L v R

S.Y

»
Mooty g g g

O .
[
[n

DO P I DB DD N
Cyg g oot g
L] L) 4
L]
L]
. * L]
. L]

W

MWuinninnninn hinwm

H ot F3 3 e g e)
\,QQ L] L]

[ Y
-
L I ]

"Lbs. #8 Galv. Finish Nails

80 Lb. Bag Concrete Mix

#57



* 57
MANSTREAY

" RESIDENTIAL REALTY, INC.

ROBERT RAYMAN
4 Vice-President
OFF (410) 320-6500 Sales and Marketing

RES: (410) 679-6626
BEEPER (410) 607-1044

FAX' (410) 329-6841 @ |
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